

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO          Court Address: Colorado State Judicial Building          2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue          Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: August 12, 2019 4:48 PM          FILING ID: CD36C4BBC7EA6          CASE NUMBER: 2018SC817</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals          Court of Appeals Case No. 2017CA1502          District Court, City and County of Denver          Case No. 2013CV33879</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b> ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS, a Colorado nonprofit corporation; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC., a Virginia non-profit corporation; and JOHN A. STERNBERG</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent:</b> JARED S. POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Giffords Law Center To Prevent Gun Violence</p> <p>Nicole K. Serfoss          Email: nserfoss@mofoc.com          Atty. Reg. #: 36815          Sarah E. Barr          Email: sbarr@mofoc.com          Atty. Reg. #: 51446</p> <p>Morrison &amp; Foerster LLP          4200 Republic Plaza          370 Seventeenth Street          Denver, Colorado 80202-5638          Telephone: 303.592.1500          Facsimile: 303.592.1510</p>	<p>Case No.: 2018SC0817</p>
<p>AMICUS BRIEF OF GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JARED S. POLIS</p>	

## AMICUS CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that this brief complies with Colorado Appellate Rules 29 and 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

**The brief complies with the applicable word limits set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).**

[✓] It contains 4,715 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

**The amicus brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29(c).**

**I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of Colorado Appellate Rules 29 and 32.**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

s/ Nicole K. Serfoss

---

Morrison & Foerster LLP  
Nicole K. Serfoss, #36815

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE “REASONABLE EXERCISE” STANDARD OF REVIEW ESTABLISHED IN <i>ROBERTSON</i> IS NOT RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.....	2
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE <i>ROBERTSON</i> REASONABLE EXERCISE STANDARD AFTER THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MCDONALD</i> . .....	7
III. HB 1224 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 13 OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION.....	12
i. HB 1224 Is Constitutional Under Colorado’s Well-Established Reasonable Exercise Test.....	12
ii. HB 1224 Also Passes Constitutional Muster Under the Consensus Framework for Resolving Second Amendment Challenges. ....	14
iii. This Court Should Not Adopt Petitioner’s Proposed “Common Use” Test.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Baer v. Lynch</i> , 636 F. App’x 695 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007) .....	5
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014), <i>vacated on standing grounds</i> <i>by Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	19
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	4
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16, 20
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 20

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Hertz v. Bennett</i> , 751 S.E.2d 90 (Ga. 2013) .....	8
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	9
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16, 20
<i>Pace Membership Warehouse, Div. of K-Mart Corp., v. Axelson</i> , 938 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1997).....	4
<i>People v. Schwartz</i> , No. 291313, 2010 WL 4137453 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2010) .....	8, 10
<i>Robertson v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , 371 P.3d 768 (Colo. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 17CA1502, 2018 WL 5074555 (Colo. App. Oct. 18, 2018) .....	12, 13, 14, 17

<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 2013CV33879, 2017 WL 4169712 (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2017) .....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Schutz v. Thorne</i> , 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>State of Vermont v. Misch</i> , No. 173-2-19 Bncr, slip op. (Vt. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2019) .....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 2011AP2049-CR, 2012 WL 1290692 (Wis. Ct. App. April 17, 2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 307 P.3d 429 (Or. 2013) .....	8
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 808 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 808 N.W.2d 743, 2011 WL 6156961 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	8
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 312 P.3d 960 (Wash. 2013) .....	7, 9,10
<i>Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 280 P.3d 18 (Colo. App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012) .....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Trinen v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	15

<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 17

**Statutes**

C.R.S. §§ 18-12-301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 13
-------------------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

Adam Winkler, <i>The Reasonable Right to Bear Arms</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 597 (2006).....	7, 10
U.S. Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Constitution article II, § 13 .....	12
Colo. House Bill 13-1224 .....	<i>passim</i>
